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Appendix H: Duty Cycle 
 

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz] 
ON Time 

[ms] 

Period 

[ms] 

Duty Cycle 

[%] 

Duty Cycle 

 Factor[dB] 

DH5 Ant1 

2402 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

2441 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

2480 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

2DH5 Ant1 

2402 2.88 3.75 76.80 1.15 

2441 2.88 3.75 76.80 1.15 

2480 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

3DH5 Ant1 

2402 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

2441 2.88 3.75 76.80 1.15 

2480 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 

 

Test Graphs 

 
NTNV-DH5-Ant1-2402 



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2430820R-RF-US-P06V03 Page 146 / 171 
 

 

 
NTNV-DH5-Ant1-2441 

 
NTNV-DH5-Ant1-2480 



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2430820R-RF-US-P06V03 Page 147 / 171 
 

 

 
NTNV-2DH5-Ant1-2402 

 
NTNV-2DH5-Ant1-2441 



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2430820R-RF-US-P06V03 Page 148 / 171 
 

 

 
NTNV-2DH5-Ant1-2480 

 
NTNV-3DH5-Ant1-2402 



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2430820R-RF-US-P06V03 Page 149 / 171 
 

 

 
NTNV-3DH5-Ant1-2441 

 
NTNV-3DH5-Ant1-2480 

 

 

  



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2430820R-RF-US-P06V03 Page 150 / 171 
 

 

Appendix I: Emissions in Restricted Band 
 

 

Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 43 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 4808.000 49.300 61.166 -24.700 74.000 -11.866 PK 

2  7206.000 46.370 52.536 -27.630 74.000 -6.166 PK 

3  9608.000 48.902 52.125 -25.098 74.000 -3.222 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 44 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4808.000 45.849 57.715 -28.151 74.000 -11.866 PK 

2  7206.000 46.482 52.648 -27.518 74.000 -6.166 PK 

3 * 9608.000 49.127 52.350 -24.873 74.000 -3.222 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 45 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2441MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 4876.000 53.376 63.803 -20.624 74.000 -10.427 PK 

2  7323.000 46.501 53.359 -27.499 74.000 -6.858 PK 

3  9764.000 50.301 53.211 -23.699 74.000 -2.910 PK 

 

  



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2430820R-RF-US-P06V03 Page 153 / 171 
 

 

Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 46 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2441MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 48.411 58.838 -25.589 74.000 -10.427 PK 

2  7323.000 46.267 53.125 -27.733 74.000 -6.858 PK 

3 * 9764.000 49.801 52.711 -24.199 74.000 -2.910 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 47 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2480MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4961.000 47.100 57.771 -26.900 74.000 -10.671 PK 

2  7440.000 46.118 52.897 -27.882 74.000 -6.779 PK 

3 * 9920.000 51.048 52.870 -22.952 74.000 -1.821 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 48 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2480MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 44.633 55.339 -29.367 74.000 -10.707 PK 

2  7440.000 45.810 52.589 -28.190 74.000 -6.779 PK 

3 * 9920.000 50.743 52.565 -23.257 74.000 -1.821 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 49 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2402MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4808.000 47.928 59.794 -26.072 74.000 -11.866 PK 

2  7206.000 46.366 52.532 -27.634 74.000 -6.166 PK 

3 * 9608.000 49.479 52.702 -24.521 74.000 -3.222 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 50 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2402MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4804.000 43.604 55.492 -30.396 74.000 -11.888 PK 

2  7206.000 46.117 52.283 -27.883 74.000 -6.166 PK 

3 * 9608.000 48.918 52.141 -25.082 74.000 -3.222 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 51 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2441MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 46.100 56.527 -27.900 74.000 -10.427 PK 

2  7323.000 46.024 52.882 -27.976 74.000 -6.858 PK 

3 * 9764.000 49.763 52.673 -24.237 74.000 -2.910 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 52 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2441MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 47.245 57.672 -26.755 74.000 -10.427 PK 

2  7323.000 46.265 53.123 -27.735 74.000 -6.858 PK 

3 * 9764.000 49.398 52.308 -24.602 74.000 -2.910 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 53 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2480MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4961.000 45.617 56.288 -28.383 74.000 -10.671 PK 

2  7440.000 45.380 52.159 -28.620 74.000 -6.779 PK 

3 * 9920.000 51.544 53.366 -22.456 74.000 -1.821 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 54 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 2：Transmit at 2480MHz by 2DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 43.568 54.274 -30.432 74.000 -10.707 PK 

2  7440.000 45.933 52.712 -28.067 74.000 -6.779 PK 

3 * 9920.000 50.357 52.179 -23.643 74.000 -1.821 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 55 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:55 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2402MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 4808.000 50.004 61.870 -23.996 74.000 -11.866 PK 

2  7206.000 46.731 52.897 -27.269 74.000 -6.166 PK 

3  9608.000 49.309 52.532 -24.691 74.000 -3.222 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 56 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2402MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4808.000 48.099 59.965 -25.901 74.000 -11.866 PK 

2  7206.000 46.747 52.913 -27.253 74.000 -6.166 PK 

3 * 9608.000 48.703 51.926 -25.297 74.000 -3.222 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 57 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2441MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 4876.000 53.139 63.566 -20.861 74.000 -10.427 PK 

2  7323.000 46.021 52.879 -27.979 74.000 -6.858 PK 

3  9764.000 49.675 52.585 -24.325 74.000 -2.910 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 58 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2441MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4876.000 46.797 57.224 -27.203 74.000 -10.427 PK 

2  7323.000 46.219 53.077 -27.781 74.000 -6.858 PK 

3 * 9764.000 49.332 52.242 -24.668 74.000 -2.910 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 59 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2480MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4961.000 47.512 58.183 -26.488 74.000 -10.671 PK 

2  7440.000 45.634 52.413 -28.366 74.000 -6.779 PK 

3 * 9920.000 50.613 52.435 -23.387 74.000 -1.821 PK 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 60 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC5 Time: 2024/08/11 - 15:56 

Limit: FCC_Part15.209_RE(3m) Margin: 0 

Probe: Horn_3117_00167055(1-18GHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 3：Transmit at 2480MHz by 3DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  4960.000 43.214 53.920 -30.786 74.000 -10.707 PK 

2  7440.000 45.602 52.381 -28.398 74.000 -6.779 PK 

3 * 9920.000 50.754 52.576 -23.246 74.000 -1.821 PK 

Note: 

1. Measured Level = Reading Level + Factor. 

2. The test frequency range, 9kHz~30MHz, worst case are at least 20dB below the limits, therefore no data appear in 

the report. 

3. The test frequency range, 18GHz~26GHz test result on peak is lower than average limit, all is the noise base, 

therefore no data appear in the report. 

4. If the test result on peak is lower than average limit, then average measurement needn’t be performed. 
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The worst case of Radiated Emission below 1GHz : 

 

Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 1 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC2 Time: 2024/08/11 - 20:51 

Limit: FCC_Part 15.109_RE (3m)_Class B Margin: 0 

Probe: CBL6112D_27613(30-1000MHz) Polarity: Vertical 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 32.061 26.287 2.354 -13.713 40.000 23.933 QP 

2  49.521 21.711 6.622 -18.289 40.000 15.089 QP 

3  89.897 26.220 10.355 -17.280 43.500 15.864 QP 

4  149.916 26.788 9.358 -16.712 43.500 17.430 QP 

5  221.696 25.727 9.016 -20.273 46.000 16.711 QP 

6  541.311 28.231 1.365 -17.769 46.000 26.865 QP 
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Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 2 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: AC2 Time: 2024/08/11 - 21:01 

Limit: FCC_Part 15.109_RE (3m)_Class B Margin: 0 

Probe: CBL6112D_27613(30-1000MHz) Polarity: Horizontal 

EUT: Argo Power: Battery Powered 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV/m) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1  39.821 24.639 4.967 -15.361 40.000 19.672 QP 

2  88.442 24.045 8.517 -19.455 43.500 15.528 QP 

3  146.764 24.852 7.154 -18.648 43.500 17.699 QP 

4  216.725 28.168 11.689 -17.832 46.000 16.480 QP 

5  455.345 27.400 2.661 -18.600 46.000 24.739 QP 

6 * 792.662 31.288 2.009 -14.712 46.000 29.279 QP 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp) 
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Appendix J: AC Power Line Conducted Emission  
 

Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 13 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: TR1 Time: 2024/08/15 - 08:46 

Limit: FCC_Part 15.207 Margin: 0 

Probe: ENV216_101189(0.009-30MHz) Polarity: Line 

EUT: Argo Power: 120 Vac / 60 Hz 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 0.164 43.650 34.026 -21.634 65.284 9.624 QP 

2  0.164 29.060 19.436 -26.224 55.284 9.624 AV 

3  0.476 30.652 21.017 -25.752 56.404 9.635 QP 

4  0.476 22.842 13.207 -23.562 46.404 9.635 AV 

5  2.954 24.696 14.977 -31.304 56.000 9.719 QP 

6  2.954 17.237 7.518 -28.763 46.000 9.719 AV 

7  5.903 31.809 22.024 -28.191 60.000 9.786 QP 

8  5.903 24.971 15.186 -25.029 50.000 9.786 AV 

9  13.691 33.340 23.415 -26.660 60.000 9.926 QP 

10  13.691 27.703 17.777 -22.297 50.000 9.926 AV 

11  24.104 19.970 9.864 -40.030 60.000 10.106 QP 

12  24.104 18.015 7.910 -31.985 50.000 10.106 AV 

 

  



DEKRA Testing and Certification (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. 

No.99 Hongye Rd., Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215006, Jiangsu, China  

TEL: +86-512-6251-5088 / FAX: +86-512-6251-5098  

 

Report no.: 2430820R-RF-US-P06V03 Page 171 / 171 
 

 

Profile: 2430820R Page No.: 14 

Engineer: Yu Liu 

Site: TR1 Time: 2024/08/15 - 08:46 

Limit: FCC_Part 15.207 Margin: 0 

Probe: ENV216_101189(0.009-30MHz) Polarity: Neutral 

EUT: Argo Power: 120 Vac / 60 Hz 

Note: Mode 1：Transmit at 2402MHz by DH5 

 
No Mark Frequency 

(MHz) 

Measure Level 

(dBuV) 

Reading Level 

(dBuV) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Limit 

(dBuV) 

Factor 

(dB) 

Type 

1 * 0.161 44.374 34.743 -21.026 65.399 9.630 QP 

2  0.161 27.152 17.521 -28.247 55.399 9.630 AV 

3  0.825 28.004 18.343 -27.996 56.000 9.662 QP 

4  0.825 19.496 9.835 -26.504 46.000 9.662 AV 

5  2.427 21.902 12.193 -34.098 56.000 9.709 QP 

6  2.427 12.504 2.794 -33.496 46.000 9.709 AV 

7  5.816 31.012 21.223 -28.988 60.000 9.789 QP 

8  5.816 23.475 13.686 -26.525 50.000 9.789 AV 

9  13.195 30.719 20.779 -29.281 60.000 9.940 QP 

10  13.195 25.075 15.135 -24.925 50.000 9.940 AV 

11  18.188 23.618 13.594 -36.382 60.000 10.024 QP 

12  18.188 18.053 8.029 -31.947 50.000 10.024 AV 

 

Note: 

1. " * ", means this data is the worst emission level. 

2. Measurement Level = Reading Level + Factor(Probe+Cable-Amp) 

 
 
 
 
 

The End 




